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HIV/AIDS Patients

577. SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:
SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of HIV/AIDS deaths recorded in the country during each of the last three years,
State/UT-wise;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for early diagnosis and affordable treatment of the HIV/AIDS patients in the country;

(c) the details of funds allocated for the same during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise;
and

(d) the other measures taken by the Government to check spread of HIV/AIDS in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): Details of State/UT wise HIV/AIDS deaths recorded in the country during each of the last three years are at Annexure A.

(b): Government has established over 25000 HIV Counselling Testing Service Centers
(HCTS) for providing free service on HIV counselling, screening/testing to the public. To expend HCTS services to the unreached, community based testing was initiated in 2017.

Government provides free treatment of HIV/AIDS to patients through network of 1650
Anti-Retroviral Therapy (ART) and Link ART centers.

(c): Details of fund allocated is at Annexure B

(d): National AIDS Control Programme (NACP) response to HIV/AIDS epidemic comprise a comprehensive three-pronged strategy of prevention, testing and treatment supported through critical enablers of Information Education Communication (IEC), laboratory services and strategic information management. Communities are at the center of response and equity, gender and respect for the rights of communities is adopted as guiding principles.


Annexure A

Death Recorded due to HIV/AIDS in the country in last three yearsS.No State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-181 Andhra Pradesh 14129 12169 109012 Arunachal Pradesh 5 3 53 Assam 134 178 1864 Bihar 1288 1483 17465 Chandigarh 181 139 1816 Chhatisgarh 403 375 5327 Delhi 673 557 6978 Goa 103 96 1209 Gujarat 2627 2640 281910 Haryana 407 827 65611 Himachal Pradesh 142 137 12412 J&K 65 87 7813 Jharkhand 293 446 40714 Karnataka 6889 7741 812615 Kerala 269 291 33016 Madhya Pradesh 1019 1085 103817 Maharashtra 8097 8247 1006118 Manipur 431 258 57219 Meghalaya 54 49 7120 Mizoram 122 147 25421 Nagaland 189 185 26722 Orissa 540 813 71023 Pondicherry 42 47 5924 Punjab 896 1022 91025 Rajasthan 1620 1708 181126 Sikkim 8 6 827 Tamil Nadu 4433 4540 431428 Tripura 723 41 5429 Uttar Pradesh 2721 3066 372330 Uttrakhand 143 150 14231 West Bengal 947 1097 1017Total 49593 49630 51919


ANNEXURE B

Statewise Yearwise Fund allocation to AIDS Control Societies
(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No. State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Allocation Allocation Allocation
1 Ahmedabad MC ACS 568.35
2 Andaman & Nicobar SACS 165.82 127.98 130.82
3 Andhra Pradesh SACS 5337.7 4907.37 4981.27
4 Arunachal Pradesh SACS

945.49 851.59 838.33

5 Assam SACS 2003.05 1968.06 1864.93
6 Bihar SACS 3303.78 2842.73 2913.01
7 Chandigarh SACS 692.42 574.11 617.51
8 Chattisgarh SACS 2265.42 2003.01 1968.44
9 Chennai MCACS 72.02

10 Dadra & Nagar Haweli 99.98 79.91 88.41
11 Daman & Diu SACS 255.33 195.06 195.65
12 Delhi SACS 3558.14 3278.34 3342.27
13 Goa SACS 604.45 521.67 543.46
14 Gujarat SACS 5674.9 5568.94 5270.8
15 Haryana SACS 2338.01 1484.02 1228.42
16 Himachal Pradesh SACS 1411.98 974.33 1026.9
17 Jammu & Kashmir SACS 1026.18 815.14 792.8
18 Jharkhand SACS 1945.54 1594.05 1539.28
19 Karnataka SACS 7731.38 6997.84 7067
20 Kerala SACS 2874.4 2639.95 2675.83
21 Lakshadweep SACS 20.42 19.74 23.28
22 Madhya Pradesh SACS 4448.42 3914.00 3818.74
23 Maharashtra SACS 10409.62 9509.55 9968.83
24 Manipur SACS 2401.12 2485.74 2565.31
25 Meghalaya SACS 591.21 543.09 551.81
26 Mizoram SACS 1478.22 1483.39 1466.43
27 Mumbai MC ACS 2431.55 2077.86 2051.74
28 Nagaland SACS 1960.2 1985.24 1937.63
29 Orissa SACS 3373.66 2959.00 3011.73
30 Pondicherry SACS 382.55 321.17 330.42
31 Punjab SACS 3031.15 2775.84 2788.36
32 Rajasthan SACS 4117.16 3394.91 3196.44
33 Sikkim SACS 491.4 421.92 438.68
34 Tamil Nadu SACS 7366.04 6488.65 6933.36
35 Telangana 3814.73 3533.48 3511.04
36 Tripura SACS 757.72 759.97 742.6
37 Uttar Pradesh SACS 7117.02 6170.00 6120.52
38 Uttarakhand SACS 1463.06 1210.97 1230.22
39 West Bengal SACS 4282.66 3834.56 3747.14

Total 102812.25 91313.18 91519.41

